

NO. 02-18-00138-CR

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT FORT WORTH**

FILED IN
2nd COURT OF APPEALS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

7/1/2019 6:33:03 PM

DEBRA SPISAK
Clerk

CRYSTAL MASON,

Appellant,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellee.

**On appeal from 432nd District Court
Of Tarrant County, Texas
In Cause No. 148710D
The Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Jr. Presiding**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas Buser-Clancy
Texas Bar No. 24078344
Andre Ivan Segura
Texas Bar No. 24107112
ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007
Telephone: (713) 942-8146
Facsimile: (915) 642-6752
tbusser-clancy@aclutx.org
asegura@aclutx.org

Alison Grinter
Texas Bar No. 24043476
6738 Old Settlers Way
Dallas, TX 75236
Telephone: (214) 704-6400
alisongrinter@gmail.com

**Additional counsel on following page*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

NO. 02-18-00138-CR

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT FORT WORTH**

CRYSTAL MASON,

Appellant,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellee.

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Rebecca Harrison Stevens
Texas Bar No. 24065381
Emma Hilbert
Texas Bar No. 24107808
Texas Civil Rights Project
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741-3438
Telephone: (512) 474-5073 ext. 105
Fax: (512) 474-0726
beth@texascivilrightsproject.org
emma@texascivilrightsproject.org

Sophia Lin Lakin**
New York Bar No. 5182076
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 519-7836
Fax: (212) 549-2654
slakin@aclu.org

Hani Mirza
Texas Bar No. 24083512
Texas Civil Rights Project
1412 Main Street, Suite 608
Dallas, TX 75202
Telephone: (972) 333-9200 ext. 171
Fax: (972) 957-7867
hani@texascivilrightsproject.org

Kim T. Cole
Texas Bar No. 24071024
2770 Main Street, Suite 186
Frisco, Texas 75033
Telephone: (214) 702-2551
Fax: (972) 947-3834
kcole@kcolelaw.com

**admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Points of Error 1 and 2	2
I. The evidence is neither legally nor factually sufficient to sustain a conviction.	2
A. The evidence is legally insufficient to demonstrate that Ms. Mason voted.	2
B. The evidence is legally insufficient to demonstrate that Ms. Mason was ineligible to vote.	8
C. The evidence is legally insufficient to demonstrate that Ms. Mason knew she was ineligible to vote.....	11
Point of Error 3	17
II. The statute is unconstitutionally vague as applied to Ms. Mason.	17
Point of Error 4	19
III. The Federal Help America Vote Act preempts the State’s interpretation of the Election Code.....	19
Point of Error 5	22
IV. Ms. Mason received ineffective assistance of counsel.....	22
A. Ms. Mason’s ineffective assistance claims have not been waived.....	22
B. The State has no answer to the ineffectiveness arguments that Ms. Mason raises on appeal.....	24
C. The failure to present evidence of Ms. Mason’s lack of knowledge and intent and explore the bias of the State’s key witness was objectively unreasonable and prejudicial.	27
Conclusion and Prayer	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Texas Cases

<i>Acevedo v. State</i> , 255 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. ref'd)	12
<i>Acosta v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	26
<i>Alford v. State</i> , 806 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991)	4, 14
<i>Alobaidi v. State</i> , 433 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. Crim. App. 1968)	19
<i>BIC Pen Corp. v. Carter</i> , 251 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. 2008)	6, 21
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 643 S.W.2d 241 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1982, no pet.)	14
<i>Cavitt v. State</i> , 507 S.W.3d 235 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, pet. ref'd)	23
<i>City of Dallas v. Furrh</i> , 541 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1976, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	3
<i>Delay v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	7, 10, 15
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 508 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014)	20
<i>Ex parte Keller</i> , 173 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	4
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 02-17-00081-CR, 2018 WL 1095692 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 1, 2018, no pet.)	18

<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 380 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Hacker v. State</i> , 389 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	14
<i>In re I.R.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2003, no pet.).....	29
<i>Lankston v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 907 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Marin v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	20
<i>Mils v. Warner Lambert Co.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2005).....	7
<i>Monreal v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	27
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 285 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Prevo v. State</i> , 778 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, pet. ref'd).....	16
<i>Randle v. State</i> , 847 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	23
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	23
<i>Speth v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	8
<i>State v. Edmond</i> , 933 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	16

<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	7
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 768 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.], no pet.)	28, 29
<i>Stobaugh v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 787 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014, pet. ref’d).....	14
<i>Texas Dept. of Transp. v. Needham</i> , 82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002)	4
<i>Tha Dang Nguyen v. State</i> , 359 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012, pet. ref’d)	3, 11
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 273 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, pet. ref’d).....	19
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	6, 21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	7
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U. S. ____ (2019), No. 17-9560, 2019 WL 2552487WL 2552487 (U.S. June 21, 2019).....	14, 16
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 369 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2004)	9

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)17

Texas Statutes

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 42A.551.....8
Texas Election Code § 25
Texas Election Code § 1124
Texas Election Code § 6411
Texas Election Code § 655
Texas Election Code § 25315
Texas Penal Code § 39.....15
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 33.1(a).....22

Federal Statutes

Help America Vote Act, 42 U.S.C. § 15301..... passim
